
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
9 January 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP will be held in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director 

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
(Pages 3 - 6)

4. 2025 LANDFILL (BIO-DEGRADABLE MUNICIPAL WASTE) BAN (Pages 7 - 16)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure 
Services

5. UPDATE ON RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN (Pages 17 - 32)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth

6. CLIMATE CHANGE POLICY AND INDICATORS - TO FOLLOW 
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

7. EXTERNAL ENGAGEMENT (Pages 33 - 34)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services

8. PLAN OF ACTIVITY (Pages 35 - 36)
For noting and Updating

REPORTS FOR NOTING

Public Document Pack



9. CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF THE PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN 
TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE (Pages 37 - 40)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services

Climate Change Environmental Action Group

Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Shona Barton, Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



MINUTES of MEETING of CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville, by Skype
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Bobby Good

Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch

Attending: Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services
Shona Barton, Committee Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
Having noted the purpose of the group is to consider and advise on policy options and 
opportunities for strategic projects and activities that will form part of the ongoing 
commitment to deliver the Climate Change (Scotland) Act, the group gave consideration 
to a report setting out the governance arrangements and proposed future meeting dates to 
allow for recommended actions from the group to be reported back to the Council by 
August 2020 or earlier.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group: 

1. agreed to note the contents of the report; and

2. agreed to the future meeting dates as outlined at paragraph 3.3 of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services and 
Strategic Priorities, dated 7 November 2019, submitted.)  

4. PLAN AND FOCUS OF ACTIVITY 
Having noted the requirement from the Council to submit a plan of activity to the 
December 2019 Policy and Resources Committee, the group gave consideration to a 
report highlighting ongoing works at both global and national levels, together with 
information on how the Council has been considering and addressing aspects of Climate 
Change on a number of fronts for over a decade.  The report included a proposed activity 
plan for the group, which aimed to focus resource and set ambitious yet achievable goals 
and targets to deliver maximum impact.  

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



Discussion took place in respect of carbon neutral targets; the existing Council and 
Corporate policy approach to addressing climate change and the decision not to include 
the Biodegradable Municipal Waste (BMW) project as part of the considerations of the 
Short Life Working Group.  

Further discussion took place in respect of the communications and engagement strategy 
and information gathering, particularly in relation to industries of interest, including 
renewables, timber, tourism and transportation. Members requested that the Head of 
Commercial Services liaise with colleagues from the Climate Change Board with a view to 
bringing forward a briefing report on the BMW project outlining the current position and 
where we will be by 2025 to the next meeting of the group in January 2020.  Mr 
McLaughlin also agreed to invite the Councils Projects and Regeneration Manager to the 
next meeting of the group to provide an update on the recently signed off renewable 
energy action plan to include information on windfarm developments in the area.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; 

2. to approve the proposed plan of activity subject to the amendments made by Members 
during discussion; 

3. that the plan of activity be brought to each meeting of the Group to provide focus and 
aid in the setting of goals and targets to deliver maximum impact; and 

4. that the plan of activity be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee at their 
meeting in December 2019.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 7 
November 2019, submitted.)  

5. CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN TACKLING 
CLIMATE CHANGE 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the details of the Scottish Government 
consultation titled ‘The role of public sector bodies in tackling climate change.’

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group:

1. noted the details of the live Scottish Government consultation; 

2. agreed to feedback any comments relating to the consultation to the Climate Change 
Board before their meeting on 11 November so they can be considered; and

3. noted that the final consultation response will be presented to the group at their next 
meeting in January 2020.

Page 4



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 7 
November 2019, submitted.) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 16TH JANUARY 2020
SERVICES       

2025 Landfill (Bio-degradable Municipal Waste) Ban

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The aim of this report is to provide the Short Life Working Group on Climate 
Change with a high level summary of:

 The background of the 2025 Landfill ban,
 Recent policy changes,
 The environmental benefit of compliance.

1.2 Details of the financial impact of the ban and the technical solutions proposed 
can be found in the Waste Strategy Reports to the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure committee in September 2019. The reports pack and minute 
of the meeting can be found using the following link: https://www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8387&Ver=4 

1.3 The report includes details of Scottish Governments policy position on the 
Biodegradable Municipal Waste ban and the types of financial and practical 
support the council is seeking to enable compliance.

1.4 This report shows that using the UK government conversion factors and our own 
waste data that landfill as method generates a large amount of CO2e. The report 
goes on to make clear that the alternative forms of disposal proposed 
(Composting and Energy from Waste (Incineration)) have a significantly lower 
level of CO2e generation.

Recommendation

1.5 It is recommended that Members:

 consider the content of the report and;
 note that further updates relating to the Waste Strategy will be considered by 

the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee in due course.

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8387
[...]
tonnage feedstock that rules out standalone 
Argyll and Bute based EfW operations;

 High capital cost impact of the conversion of existing landfill facilities into a 
network of Waste Transfer Sites that would allow for the bulking and transport of 
waste to EfW plants;

 The significant revenue cost increase as a result of Scottish EfW gate fees 
resulting from an ongoing shortfall nationally of EfW capacity;

 The impact on ferry capacity and road infrastructure as a result of the increased 
haulage requirements from transporting waste to be recovered as EfW.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members:

 consider the content of the report and;
 note that further updates relating to the Waste Strategy will be considered by 

the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee in due course.

Page 9



4.0 POLICY POSITION

4.1 The Biodegradable Municipal Waste landfill ban is a measure brought in under 
the Waste Regulations (Scotland) 2012. The ban was planned to come into 
force across all of Scotland from January 2021. 

4.2 Non-compliance with the Biodegradable Municipal Waste ban is not an option. 
Ministers expect local authorities and private sector suppliers to be working 
towards a solution at pace and that non-compliance may be subject to 
sanctions. Non-compliance with landfill licence requirements could become a 
criminal matter.

4.3 All local authorities in Scotland face significant cost challenges as result of 
transition to ban compliant methods of recovery such as EfW. In May of 2019 
the Scottish Government published their analysis of the waste market and 
available Scottish EfW capacity for the period from the ban “go live date” of 
2021 to 2025. The results of that study show that there is a likely shortfall in 
Scottish EfW capacity of around 1 million tonnes in year one of the ban falling 
to 0.5 million tonnes in year to and dropping further but remaining at a deficit 
until beyond 2025.

4.4 The large deficit in Scottish 
[...]
ttish 
Government to revaluate the 2021 implementation date to allow for 
development of EfW capacity and combined development and sourcing of ban 
solutions.

4.7 The CabSec’s letter to stakeholders frames the landfill ban as a key part of the 
Scottish Governments drive towards a net zero Carbon economy. As is noted 
in the letter the Scottish Government have taken advice from the Committee for 
Climate change and have stepped up their commitment to achieved net zero 
Carbon economy by 2045. This along with other measures formed a key part 
of the Scottish Government’s programme for Government announced by the 
First Minister in September.

4.8 The tone of the letter from the CabSec is clear that changing the terms of the 
landfill ban by delaying the implementation date is viewed  by the Scottish 
Government as a necessity all be it one that poses political challenges. The 
letter does acknowledge some challenges faced by the sector in complying with 
the landfill ban as laid out in 2.1. However the CabSec also makes it very clear 
that the Scottish Government is disappointed in the “lack of progress made to 
date”. The CabSec also goes on to say that she expects “local authorities and 
the commercial sector to make further progress at pace before the legislation 
needed to extend the deadline is made.” However from a local authority 
perspective this request must be met with a strong commitment from the 
Scottish Government to work with local authorities to develop and resource 
solutions that will enable compliance with the ban and reduce its revenue cost 
impact.

4.9 The CabSec goes on to say she plans to implement a centrally coordinated 
intervention to “to help the remaining local authorities procure solutions for the 
remaining tonnage of waste that provide the necessary contract length to support 
investment.” This will take the form of a joint COSLA/Scottish Government 
working group, this is currently not in place. 

4.10 The letter does provide certainty on the revised ban implementation date but does 
leave open questions on Landfill Tax. It is suggested by the CabSec in her letter 
that an incremental accelerator will be applied to Landfill Tax to incentivise early 
compliance. Officers to date have been given no details of what this accelerator 
will look like and by what rate it will rise to by 2025. It has been suggested that 
one of the first tasks of the new joint officer working group will be to study and 
report on and recommend to the Scottish Government what an appropriate rate 
would be. Anecdotally Scottish Government Officials are keen to avoid an overly 
punitive rate increment as they feel that it may result in an unintended 
consequence of the export of waste to landfill in England.

Page 11



4.11 The CabSec’s letter makes no reference to regulatory change in relation to rural 
food waste exemptions. Currently to qualify for a food waste collection and 
disposal service settlements must reach a population count of 10k, the only area 
to meet this criteria in Argyll and Bute is Helensburgh and Lomond. The Scottish 
Government has made it clear that they are going to carry out a review of the rural 
exemption and will be seeking to create a more nuanced approach rather than a 
population count. The timescale of the review is currently unknown but is likely to 
take place in early 2020 with a view to make recommendations prior to the next 
Holyrood election. Changes in the status of food waste collections will have a 
significant impact on the PPP agreement and proposals for landfill ban 
compliance. It is also unclear if this would be viewed by the Scottish Government 
as a new burden on rural/island local authorities and as a result would be funded 
by them. It is likely that this review will come under the brief of the new joint officer 
working group.

4.12 Argyll and Bute council is now represented on the joint officer working group by 
the Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services (Jim Smit
[...]
aste ban.

Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Infrastructure services, Kirsty Flanagan

Joint Policy Leads, Cllr Gary Mulvaney and Cllr Robin Currie

19/12/2019

                                                

For further information contact: 

Peter Leckie, Waste Strategy Project Manager

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services

APPENDICES

None

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CLIIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP

DEVELOPMENT AND 16TH JANUARY 2019
ECONOMIC GROWTH

UPDATE ON RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this covering report is to provide context to Members for the 
accompanying presentation, on the renewable energy sector in Argyll and 
Bute and how it can assist in combating climate change to deliver Scotland 
and the UK’s climate change targets.

1.2 Argyll and Bute has a significant natural renewable resource ranging from 
wind, wave, tidal, biomass (from our forestry) and solar and this can be used 
as a mechanism to reduce our carbon footprint and help mitigate the impacts 
of climate change as well as delivering economic benefit to our communities. 
It is difficult to quantify exactly the reduction in carbon emissions as a total 
from all current renewable projects in Argyll and Bute. However, renewable 
projects do displace the need to generate electricity from fossil fuels, resulting 
in reduced total carbon emissions. Figures that are available at a Scottish 
level show that in 2016 renewable electricity generation displaced 
approximately 9,400,000 tonnes of CO2, equal to around 21 per cent of 
Scotland’s carbon emissions in 2015, the most recent year for which carbon 
emission statistics are available. Source: (Scottish Renewables, Renewables in 
Numbers)

1.3 On the 20 December 2017, the Scottish Government published its first Energy 
Strategy which sets out their vision for the energy sector to 2050. The 
Strategy is 
[...]
d, Scottish Natural Heritage and Skills Development 
Scotland. ABRA strives to ensure a greater awareness of the strategic issues 
relating to renewable development across Argyll and Bute, and to act as a key 
mechanism to assist with delivering the Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP). 
The REAP was endorsed in 2010 and is reviewed on an annual basis by 
ABRA to assist Argyll and Bute realise its vision for the development of the 
renewable energy sector. The REAP is due to be reviewed and updated again 
this year and will be presented to members at the annual ABRA meeting in 
September 2020. The annual review seeks to reflect any changes coming 
forward across the sector and this year it is anticipated that there may be 
more focus on offshore wind opportunities. Key issues that are contained 
within the REAP each year relate to grid capacity/investment, skills and 
training and supply chain opportunities. Members of ABRA are also keen to 
consider widening the remit to cover energy as opposed to just renewables.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.10 Members of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group are asked to 
consider report and accompanying presentation. 

2.0 IMPLICATIONS
2.1 Policy 

Argyll and Bute Outcome Improvement Plan 2013 - 2023 and Economic Strategy and 
the Renewable Energy Action Plan recognise the importance of renewables to the 
local economy and to our communities and in reducing carbon emissions

2.2 Financial – None directly from this paper
2.3 Legal – None 
2.4 HR - None 
2.5 Fairer Scotland Duty - None
2.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics - None
2.5.2   Socio-economic Duty

Renewable sector offers opportunities to assist communities across Argyll and Bute 
to become more sustainable

2.5.3 Islands
Our islands offer significant opportunities to deliver on the climate change targets 
given the natural renewable resources they offer. 

2.6. Risk
It is important that we maximise the opportunities from our natural renewable 
resources in a sustainable manner to deliver climate change targets and realise 
economic opportunities.

2.7 Customer Service – none 

Kirsty Flanagan – Interim Executive Director with responsibility for 
Development and Economic Growth 

Policy Lead Councillor A Morton 

07 January 2020                                                 
For further information contact: Audrey Martin, Transformation, Projects and 
Regeneration

Page 19



Appendix 1 – Renewable Energy Developments Chart Jan 2020

Page 20



Climate Change Environmental Action Group
Audrey Martin – Transformation, Projects and Regeneration Manager

RENEWABLES UPDATE

P
age 21



THE RENEWABLES INDUSTRY IN SCOTLAND 2019

Scottish Renewables has compiled the key statistics on the development of Scotland’s renewable energy sector from a variety 
of government and industry sources in order to track the industry’s growing contribution to our energy needs, our economy 

and our environment.

Onshore wind is the 
biggest single technology, 
accounting for 71 per cent 
of installed capacity, while 
hydro, solar & bioenergy 
are Scotland’s other major 
sources of renewable 
power.

There is significant additional capacity in 
development across Scotland, with projects either 
in planning or already consented which total over 
12GW.  Again, capacity increases in the short term 
will come from onshore wind, with nearly 4GW of 
capacity already consented and a further 3.4GW in 
planning.

Source: Scottish Government -
Renewable Planning Statistics -
Summary Table

Source: BEIS Energy Trends

P
age 22

http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/Business/Energy/energysumjun2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/energy-trends-section-6-renewables


THE RENEWABLES INDUSTRY IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 2020
Argyll and Bute's abundance of wind, water and wave energy, and the energy potentially generated by biomass present key sustainable 
economic opportunities, which if harnessed and managed correctly can offset many of the problems face
[...]
IP OF COMMERCIAL ONSHORE WIND SITES 
• POTENTIAL TO EXPAND ABRA REMIT TO INCLUDE ENERGY
• LOCAL ENERGY SYSTEMS/NETWORKS TO OVERCOME GRID CAPACITY CHALLENGES
• POTENTIAL OFFSHORE WIND PROJECTS – SECURING MAXIMUM ECONOMIC BENEFIT
• FUTURE WAVE AND TIDAL PROJECTS – SECURING MAXIMUM ECONOMIC BENEFIT

OPPORTUNITES

P
age 32



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose

1.1      Discussions within the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) have already 
touched upon the importance of partnership and shared vision to deliver 
climate change and environmental improvements for our area.  The 
Council’s direct activities are only 1 piece of the jigsaw to addressing the 
causes and preparing for impacts of climate change.  Therefore, it is 
essential to identify and effectively engage with key stakeholders in our 
journey and to assist us in efforts to de-carbonise Argyll and Bute.  An 
example list of potential stakeholders is contained at Appendix A.  

1.2      This report aims to stimulate discussion around external engagement 
relating to climate change.  

Recommendation

That the SLWG:-

1. Discuss and identify the range of stakeholders that may contribute to 
activities of the SLWG for Climate Change and Environmental Action; 

2. Agree any specific engagement priorities; and

3. Agree to list any stakeholders or groups that are to be invited to future 
SLWG meetings.

Cllr Aileen Morton, Strategic Lead for Commercial Services & Priority Projects
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services

7th January 2020

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE  ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP                                                    
                                                                                                                                                        

COMMERCIAL SERVICES                              16th JANUARY 2020

EXTERNAL ENGAGEMENT

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX A – 
EXAMPLE LIST OF EXTERNAL STAKEHOLDERS FOR ENGAGEMENT 

Windfarm & 
Renewable 
Operators

Utilities – power, 
water, 
communications

Local Construction 
Business

Local Transport 
Business

Waste Operators Recycling Groups Agricultural 
Business

School Groups

Other Local 
Authorities 

Other Public 
Bodies (SNH, HIE, 
NHS etc)

Community 
Council’s

Community 
Planning 
Partnership

COP26 – 
Workshop (via 
COHI Group)

Local Timber 
Business

Local Aquaculture 
/ Marine Business

Tourism Business 

Social Landlords Local House 
Builders

Ferry Operators Food & Drink 
Business 

Community 
Groups

Youth Groups Chambers of 
Commerce

Local digital and 
technological 
Business

Further education 
sector

Climate Change 
Consultants / 
Speakers / 
Advisors

Biodiversity 
Groups

Argyll & Islands 
Countryside Trust 
(ACT)

Page 34



CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP PLAN OF ACTIVITY

ACTION RESOURCE TIMEFRAME
Council Policy
1. Collate existing Council policy and corporate policy 

approach to address climate change matters for Members 
to note and consider;

All members of Climate Change Board 
including Economic Development, 
Procurement, Planning Department, Roads 
& Infrastructure, Property Services

January 2020

2. Consider the implications/opportunities of Government 
policy and legislation in relation to addressing Climate 
Change;

a.   Respond to SG Consultation

Climate Change Board Ongoing Feedback 
from SG Consultation 
= January 2020

3. Note and consider the Council’s annual climate change 
submission to Scottish Government and other 
performance indicators in compliance with the Climate 
Change Act;

Climate Change Board

Specific briefing notes on:-
 Waste / BMW Carbon Impacts;
 Renewable Energy Strategy & 

Windfarms

January 
2020

Council Business
4. Review the Action Plan and activities of the Climate 

Change Board;
Climate Change Board March 2020

5. Consider the establishment of a climate change fund for 
innovation or development.

Climate Change Board June 2020

6. Endorse a new renewable energy sourcing strategy for 
Council assets (RSS2).

Property Services August 2020

Climate Change Champion
7. Promote and champion the mitigation and adaption to the 

negative impacts of climate change, green investment in 
our region, sustainable development and resource 

SLWG Ongoing

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



ACTION RESOURCE TIMEFRAME
efficiency for the Council & the communities we serve.

8. Encourage effective partnership working across all 
community planning partners in relation to the impacts of 
climate change;

SLWG and Community Planning Item on agenda for 
discussion at December 
2020  CPP 
management committee 
meeting then ongoing 

9. Promote Argyll and Bute as a low carbon area and to 
develop and seek additional investment for green 
infrastructure including renewables, environmental and 
biodiversity business to develop;

Climate Change Board / Economic 
Development

May 2020

10. Identify, acknowledge and champion positive climate 
change projects carried out by (A) the Council (B) our 
CPP partners, (C) our communities (D) our businesses 
and others

Climate Change Board June 2020

11.Development of a communications and engagement 
strategy around the impacts of climate change and how 
we intend to mitigate and adapt

Communications Team March - 
August 2020

12.Recommended actions from the group are to be reported 
back to Full Council by August 2020

SLWG August 2020

P
age 36



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose

1.1      The purpose of this report is to update Members from their last SLWG 
meeting where we discussed the live Scottish Government Consultation 
titles ‘Role of Public Sector in tackling Climate Change’.  The consultation 
has now closed and representations were submitted from the Council’s 
Climate Change Board.  This report contains the response that has been 
submitted to the Scottish Government for consideration.

1.2      The closing date for submissions 4th December 2019 and the full response 
can be seen at APPENDIX A. 

Recommendation

That the SLWG:-

1.2.1 Note the submission to the Scottish Government consultation

Cllr Aileen Morton, Strategic Lead for Commercial Services & Priority Projects
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services
                                 
For further information contact: 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP                                                    
                                                                                                                                                        

COMMERCIAL SERVICES                              16th JANUARY 2020

CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF THE PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN 
TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE

Page 37 Agenda Item 9



APPENDIX A – CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE ROLE OF THE PUBLIC 
SECTOR IN TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE

Q1. What additional training, information or guidance do you think Public Sector Bodies need to 
help them increase their action on climate change?

 Practical and operational information about how Climate Change and setting Zero net 
carbon targets relates to public sector business – specifically for Elected Members, Finance 
Directors, Senior Management Team, Heads of Property Services, Heads of Amenity Services 
(Waste Service) and Fleet Services; 

 Funded qualification on ‘Climate Solutions’ is very much welcomed and would be interested 
in exploring whether Argyll and Bute could benefit by staff participation;

 Practical and operational guidance on how public sector can act as a leader / exemplar for 
wider society – climate change championing;

 Information and guidance on carbon offsetting like carbon capture, tree planting and 
bioenergy using practical examples and how local authorities can benefit from the existing 
land uses in their geographical area e.g. f
[...]
S) charges which impact on the 
viability and scale of projects which can be developed.  Appropriate infrastructure, support and 
funding needs to be in place if local authorities are going to be able to contribute to climate change 
action.   

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minute of previous meeting held on Thursday, 7 November 2019
	Minutes

	4 2025 Landfill (Bio-degradable Municipal Waste) Ban
	5 Update on Renewable Energy Action Plan
	Renewables Update - Presentation PDF
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12


	7 External Engagement
	8 Plan of Activity
	9 Consultation on the role of the Public Sector Bodies in tackling Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay, by Skype
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Jim Lynch

Attending: Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth
Patricia ONeill, Governance Manager
Audrey Martin, Projects and Regeneration Manager
Peter Leckie, Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Colville and Good.   

The Chair confirmed the arrangements relating to remote participation by skype in the 
event of a requirement for a vote by SLWG Members.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
The minute of the previous meeting of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group 
was approved as a true record.  

4. 2025 LANDFILL (BIO-DEGRADABLE MUNICIPAL WASTE) BAN 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the background of the 2025 Landfill 
ban; recent policy changes and the environmental benefit of compliance together with 
details of the Scottish Government’s policy position on the Biodegradable Municipal Waste 
ban and the types of financial and practical support the Council are seeking to enable 
compliance with the ban.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the contents of the 
report and that further updates relating to the Waste Strategy will be considered by the 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 16 January 2020, submitted.)    

5. UPDATE ON RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN 



The group gave consideration to a report and presentation providing context on the 
renewable energy sector in Argyll and Bute and how it can assist in combating climate 
change to deliver Scotland and the UK’s climate change targets.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the contents of the 
report and presentation.  

(Ref:  Report and Presentation by Executive Director with responsibility for Development 
and Economic Growth, dated 16 January 2020, submitted.)  

6. CLIMATE CHANGE POLICY AND INDICATORS 
The group gave consideration to a report and power point presentation highlighting current 
Council policy and performance indicators relating to climate change and the recent 
annual performance submission to Sustainable Scotland Network.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group:

1. noted the existing policy of the Council relating directly and indirectly to Climate 
Change and agreed to an informal workshop, involving a wider range of officers, to 
facilitate further discussion; 

2. noted the recent annual performance submission to Sustainable Scotland Network and 
agreed that further benchmarking data should be brought back to a future meeting of 
the SLWG; and

3. agreed to the ongoing development of a set of corporate Climate Change indicators.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 16 
January 2020, submitted.)  

7. EXTERNAL ENGAGEMENT 
Having provided a short report outlining the importance of partnership and shared vision to 
deliver climate change and environmental improvements for the area, the Head of 
Commercial Services facilitated discussion around external engagement relating to 
climate change.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group:

1. discussed and agreed the initial list of stakeholders identified at Appendix A as having 
a key contribution to informing and developing the activities of the group at this early 
stage;

2. agreed that engagement priorities should have an initial focus on land use activities; 
and



3. agreed a Member’s seminar session in relation to climate change which would include 
external stakeholders as appropriate.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 16 
January 2020, submitted.)  

8. PLAN OF ACTIVITY 
The group gave consideration to the plan of activity.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed that the plan of activity be 
amended to include the workshop session to take place in March 2020.  

(Ref:  Climate Change Environmental Action Group Plan of Activity, dated 16 January 
2020, submitted.)  

9. CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF THE PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN 
TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE 
The group gave consideration to a report containing the submission to the Scottish 
Government Consultation on the role of public sector bodies in tackling climate change.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the submission to the 
Scottish Government Consultation.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 16 
January 2020, submitted.)  


